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BY SPEED POST/FAX/EMAIL 

F.No.17012/01/2017-IFS-1I 

Government of India 


Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change 


Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 

6 th Floor, Prithvi Block, 


Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-l 10003 


Dated: 12th June, 2017 
To, 

(As per list annexed). 

Sub: 	 Offer of appointment to the Indian Forest Service on the basis of the result of 
Indian Forest Service Examination, 2016 (batch- 2017)- reg. 

Sir / Madam, 

I am directed to offer you appointment to the Indian Forest Service (hereinafter referred 
to as IFS) in the Junior Scale: Level lOin the Pay Matrix of 7 th CPC (Pay Band-3 of ~ 15600
39100 plus Grade Pay f 5400/-) on the basis of the results of the IFS Examination conducted 
by the Union Public Service Commission in 2016. 

2 The terms and conditions of the service are laid down in the Rules and Regulations 
framed from time to time under the All India Services Act, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as AIS). 
You will be governed by those Rules and Regulations. Some of these terms and conditions are 
summarized below for your guidance:-

I. ALLOCATION 
Under the rules of the Service you will be allocated to the State/Joint Cadres of the IFS 
and will mostly be required to serve under the concerned State Government or the' 
Central Government. The name of the Cadre to which you shall be allocated will be 
communicated to you later. The Government, however, retains the right to require you to 
serve anywhere in India or abroad; whether under the Central Government, any State 
Government or Public Enterprise or a local body substantially owned or controlled by the 
Central or a State Government. 

II. PROBATION 
You will be on probation for a period of two years from the date of joining and will be 
required to undergo such training and pass such examination(s) as may be prescribed. 
The Central Government may, however, extend the period of probation further. Failure to 
pass the prescribed examinations, or to complete the period of probation to the 
satisfaction of the Central Government will, on the other hand, render you liable to 
discharge from the service as prescribed in the rules and only if you are already in 
Government service to reversion to your substantive post, if any, under the Central or 
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State Government on which you may be holding a lien. 

III. OTHER CONDITIONS 
You will be subjected to such further conditions of service or to modifications in the 
existing conditions of service as may be made applicable to officers of the IFS, from time 
to time. 

IV( 1) AGREEMENT 
On appointment, you will be required to execute an agreement in the prescribed form 
binding yourself and one surety, jointly and severally, to refund, in the event of your 
failing to complete probation to the satisfaction of the Central Government, all money 
paid to you consequent upon your appointment as a Probationer. In the event of your 
accepting this offer of appointment and joining Lal Bahadu Shastri National Academy of 
Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie / Indira Gandhi National Forest Academy (IGNFA), 
Dehradun you will have to execute the Agreement and deliver the same to the Director of 
the Academy for onward transmission to this Ministry. 

IV (2) DECLARATION ABOUT MARRIAGE: 
Under Rule 5 of the IFS (Recruitment) Rules, 1966, a person having more than one 
spouse living is not eligible for appointment to the IFS. The Central Government may, 
however, if satisfied that such marriage is permissible under the personal law applicable 
to him/her or the other party to the marriage, and there are other grounds for so doing, 
exempt any person from the operation of this provision. This offer is, therefore, 
conditional on your signing a declaration in the prescribed form and submitting to the 
Director, IGNFA, Dehradun, at the time of your joining the Academy for training. In case 
you have more than one spouse living and you wish to be exempted from the operation of 
the said provisions, you may furnish the full particulars of your case to this ,Ministry 
immediately to enable the Government of India to take a decision in the matter. 

IV (3) DECLARATION ABOUT CLOSE RELATIONS 
On appointment, you will be required to furnish information about your close relations in 
the prescribed form in duplicate and deliver the same to the Director, IGNFA, Dehradun 
at the time of joining the Academy for training. 

IV (4) DECLARATION ABOUT MOVABLE, IMMOVABLE AND VALUABLE PROPERTY 
You shall also furnish information within forty-five days in respect of movable, 
immovable and valuable property in accordance with the provision of Rule 16( 1) of AIS 
(Conduct) Rules, 1968 (in duplicate) and deliver the same to the Director of the Academy. 

3. Matters relating to conditions of service for which there is no provision in the Rules and 
Regulations referred to above shall be regulated in the case of an officer serving under the 
Central Government, by the Rules and Regulations applicable to officer of the Central Civil 
Service Group 'A' and in the case of an officer working under the State Government, by the 
Rules and Regulations applicable to the officers of the State Service Class-I under the State 
Government concerned. 

4. The information provided in this letter for guidance to the prospective new entrants to the 
service cannot be made the basis of any rights by the appointee and all matters relating to the 
various conditions of service referred to above shall be governed by the statutory rules and 
regulations on the subject and the orders of the Central or the State Government, as the case 
may be. 
, 
5. PLEASE NOTE FURTHER THAT 

(1 ) In accordance with Rule 13 of IFS (Appointment by Competitive Examination) 
Regulations, 1967, the offer of appointment is subject to the satisfaction of Central 
Government with regard to : 
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(a) 	 Verification of Character & Antecedents by the competent authority. 
(b) 	 Verification of original degree/post graduate degree certificates, Caste Certificate (if 

applicable) if not already done by the UPSC. 

(2) 	 In case, at any stage, it is found that any Certificate/Document/Testimonial etc. as 
furnished by you having a bearing on your eligibility is not in order, then your 
appointment is liable to be cancelled forthwith without prejudice to any punitive action 
under the relevant rules. 

6. Attention is drawn to proviso to Rule 3(3)(i) of IFS Seniority Rule~, 1997 which is extracted 
below:

"3(3). 	 The year of allotment of an officer appointed to the Service after the 

commencement of rules shall be as follows: 


(i) the year of allotment of a direct recruit officer shall be the year following the year in 
which the competitive examination was held: 

Provided that if direct recruit officer is permitted to join probationary training under Sub
rule (1) of Rule 6 of the IFS (Probation) Rules, 1968 with the direct recruit officers of 
subsequent year of allotment, then he/she shall be assigned that subsequent year as the 
year of allotment." 

7. The candidates who fail to join in the designated Academy on time, he/she will not be 
permitted to join the Course at a later date. Such candidates will, however, if permitted to join 
along with the candidates of the next batch, Le. 2017 Examinees (batch-2018), his/her year of 
allotment will be in accordance with details at para 6 above. 

8. All candidate must report for the Foundation Course commencing from 28th August, 
2017 at training institutes assigned by the Lal Bahadur Shastri National Acfldemy of 
Administration (LBSNAA) on the day designated by LBSNAA as per their training schedule. 
Detailed instructions with regard to joining Foundation Course / Professional Course will be 
issued separately by LBSNAA / MoEF&CC. You are directed to keep checking your e-mail / 
official website of Indian Forest Service www.ifs.nic.in and LBSNAA www.lbsnaa.gov.in for 
updates in this regard. 

9. Please convey your acceptance latest by 19th June, 2017 from receipt of this e
mail/letter if the offer of appointment is acceptable to you. 

10. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 

Dep Secretary 
e-mail: ifs@nic.in . 

Tel. 011-24695241 
Copy for information to: 
1. The Director, Indira Gandhi National Forest Academy, P.O. New Forest, Dehradun. For 

information and necessary action. 
2. The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New 

Delhi-1 10003 
3. The Director, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration, Mussoorie 
4. The Director (AIS), DoPT, North Block, New Delhi. 
5. NIC, MoEF & CC, New Delhi - for uploading on the website www.ifs.nic.in. 

e 	 inz)(J#4Depu y Secretary 
. . 
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List of One Hundred and Three Candidates (l03) of IFS Examination-2016 

S.No Rank 
1 1 
2 2 

3 3 

4 4 

5 5 
6 6 

7 7 

8 8 

9 9 

10 10 

I 11 11 

12 12 

13 13 
14 14 

15 15 

16 16 
I17 17 

18 18 

19 19 

20 20 

21 21 

22 22 

23 23 
24 24 
25 25 
-.- 

i 26 26 
i 27 27 

281 28 
29 29 

30 30 

31 31 

32 32 

33 33 

34 34 

35 35 
36 36 
37 37 
38 38 
39 39 
40 40 

Roll No. 
0290638 

0002299 

0001213 

0206030 

0007343 

0005611 

'0271506 

0111621 

0335555 

0447599 

1017500 

0086912 

0775956 

0043487 

0001512 

0551597 

0014371 

0131244 

0692799 

0331387 

0036125 

0412189 

0279865 

0298009 

0000995 

0005551 

0384428 

0001775 

0008359 

0002885 

0010888 

0508524 

0478804 

376838 

0006123 

0382395 

0447470 

0870520 

0415111 

0662836 

Name of Candidates (Shri/Ms.) 
VIDUSHI 

ABHISHEK SURANA 

PRATEEK JAIN 

PALLAVISARKAR 

ABHISHEK CHOURASIY A 

ASHISH LAL 
._.1
I 

JAGTAP KIRAN SURESH 

YADU BHARDWAJ 
--

KUNDAN KUMAR 

GHUGE ROHAN BAPURAO 

PATIL DHAIRYASHIL MANSING 

SUNIL KUMAR 

PAWAR SAGAR POPAT 

KASHY AP SHASHANK RAVI J 

HONEY PATODI 

-

DEEPAK SINGH 

ASHTSH PANDEY 
- -~- ----~ 

ARYA SREE T 

VIKALP Y ADA V 

ABHAY KUMAR SINGH 

NAVDEEP AGGARWAL I 
PRAVEEN VERMA I 
SOURABH 

SHAHNAWAZ AHMAD BHAT -1 

PAWAN JEPH 

-
SANJEEV RANJAN 

-
VARUN YADAV 

AISHWARYA RAJ 

Y A LAVALA VK SHANMUKH 

KUMAR 

DIPESH MALHOTRA 
I 

MANISH KUMAR SHANDILYA 

ASHUTOSH SINGH 
.---

VN MANlKANTA CHANDOLU 

BASAVARAJA K N 

RAJAT KUMAR 

PIYUSH BARANWAL 

RUCHI SINGH 
.-

SACHIN GUPTA 

JADHAV SAGAR RAM CHANDRA 

SANDEEP SINGH 
-
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41 41 0001295 MERUVA SUNIL KUMAR REDDY 

42 42 0016433 VARUN JAIN 

43 43 0413543 LADE GAJANAN DAY ANAND 

44 
--

44 0566345 DHAWAN KUMAR RAWAT 

45 45 0412034 ARJUNA K R 

46 46 0066530 NITISH KUMAR 

47 47 0580310 VENI PRASAD DOATANIA 

48 48 0005290 AYUSH JAIN 

49 49 0497312 RA VINDRA DHAMA 

50 0352885 SAUMITRA SHUKLA 50 
1 

I 51 52 0090690 SAl KIRAN D N 
f-

52 54 0046728 VIKAS PALIWAL 


53 55 0596422 GOWTHAM R 

f------

54 56 0399623 RAUSHAN KUMAR 


55 57 0259769 RAHUL SHINDE 


56 58 0065875 RAHULKUMAR 


57 59 0001023 PANKAJ SURYAWANSHI 


58 60 0031104 ADITI BHARDWAJ 


59 61 0402976 RAJASEKHAR PETLA 


60 62 0089077 ABHIMANYU SAHARAN 


61 63 0681319 SHrNDE NILESH DEOBA 


62 64 0010003 CHANCHALPRAKASHAM 


'63 65 0746917 DILEEPKUMAR H 
I 

64 66 0753607 VINOD CHOUDHARY 

65 67 0471167 KARTHICK P 

66 68 0052171 SANGEETA MAHALA 

67 69 0004801 NITIN KUMAR SINGH 

68 70 I 0035522 VIPIN KUMAR SINGH 

69 71 0000298 VIKAS MEENA 

70 72 0018503 SAURABH SINGH THAKUR 

71 73 0015273 NIRANJAN KUMAR 

72 74 0354100 ANAND S 

73 75 0567967 BAKAN JAGDISH SUDHAKAR 

74 76 0023197 AMIN CHIRAG 


75 77 0888742 MOHIT SUD 

76 78 0196190 JEGATHEESWARAN P 

77 79 0030847 ASHWINI KUMAR 
.78 81 0207126 SASIGANANDHAN K 

79 82 0340466 RANGASWAMY E 
80 83 0199252 VINOTH P 
81 85 0062036 NARENDRA PANDWA 
82 86 0093828 PATIL DEEPAK PRABHAKAR 
83 87 0361234 BANKAR AJINKYA DEVIDAS 
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84 88 

85 I 89 
86 90 

87 91 
88 92 

89 93 
90 95 
91 96 
92 97 
93 98 
94 99 

95 100 

96 102 

97 103 

98 104 

99 105 
lOa 106 
101 107 
102 108 


i 103 109 


0006126 

0514326 

0013774 

0362203 

0362054 

0080223 

0138643 

0838043 

0002000 

0513158 

0000159 

0572822 

0067187 

0256105 

0351412 

0660372 

0359880 

0695603 

0208018 

0532719 

DEVENDRA KUMAR MEENA 

G KRISHNAKANTH 

BHUKY A LAVANYA 

NANDHAKUMAR 

BOGA NIKITHA 

SURAJ SINGH 

KULDEEP MEENA 

ABHISHEK JOGAWAT 

PRAVEEN KUMAR NIGAM 

PUNEET SONKAR 

PUNEET TOMAR 

AKSHAY GAJBHIYE 

RAVI KUMAR MEENA 

ILAYARAJA M 

ANKIT KUMAR SINGH ~ 
LALIT KUMAR PATRA 

AWANISH KUMAR CHAUDHARY 

PRATAP KOTTAPALLI 

HIMANSHU PRAJAPATI 

PADMANABHA HS 
-

(Jerome Minz) 

Deputy Secretary 


