BY SPEED POST/FAX/EMAIL





F.No.17012/01/2017-IFS-II Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-110003

Dated: 12th June, 2017

To,

(As per list annexed).

Sub: Offer of appointment to the Indian Forest Service on the basis of the result of Indian Forest Service Examination, 2016 (batch- 2017)- reg.

Sir / Madam,

I am directed to offer you appointment to the Indian Forest Service (hereinafter referred to as IFS) in the Junior Scale: Level 10 in the Pay Matrix of 7^{th} CPC (Pay Band-3 of ₹ 15600-39100 plus Grade Pay ₹ 5400/-) on the basis of the results of the IFS Examination conducted by the Union Public Service Commission in 2016.

2 The terms and conditions of the service are laid down in the Rules and Regulations framed from time to time under the All India Services Act, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as AIS). You will be governed by those Rules and Regulations. Some of these terms and conditions are summarized below for your guidance:-

I. ALLOCATION

Under the rules of the Service you will be allocated to the State/Joint Cadres of the IFS and will mostly be required to serve under the concerned State Government or the Central Government. The name of the Cadre to which you shall be allocated will be communicated to you later. The Government, however, retains the right to require you to serve anywhere in India or abroad; whether under the Central Government, any State Government or Public Enterprise or a local body substantially owned or controlled by the Central or a State Government.

II. PROBATION

You will be on probation for a period of two years from the date of joining and will be required to undergo such training and pass such examination(s) as may be prescribed. The Central Government may, however, extend the period of probation further. Failure to pass the prescribed examinations, or to complete the period of probation to the satisfaction of the Central Government will, on the other hand, render you liable to discharge from the service as prescribed in the rules and only if you are already in Government service to reversion to your substantive post, if any, under the Central or

A.

Contd...

State Government on which you may be holding a lien.

III. OTHER CONDITIONS

You will be subjected to such further conditions of service or to modifications in the existing conditions of service as may be made applicable to officers of the IFS, from time to time.

IV(1) AGREEMENT

On appointment, you will be required to execute an agreement in the prescribed form binding yourself and one surety, jointly and severally, to refund, in the event of your failing to complete probation to the satisfaction of the Central Government, all money paid to you consequent upon your appointment as a Probationer. In the event of your accepting this offer of appointment and joining Lal Bahadu Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie / Indira Gandhi National Forest Academy (IGNFA), Dehradun you will have to execute the Agreement and deliver the same to the Director of the Academy for onward transmission to this Ministry.

IV (2) DECLARATION ABOUT MARRIAGE:

Under Rule 5 of the IFS (Recruitment) Rules, 1966, a person having more than one spouse living is not eligible for appointment to the IFS. The Central Government may, however, if satisfied that such marriage is permissible under the personal law applicable to him/her or the other party to the marriage, and there are other grounds for so doing, exempt any person from the operation of this provision. This offer is, therefore, conditional on your signing a declaration in the prescribed form and submitting to the Director, IGNFA, Dehradun, at the time of your joining the Academy for training. In case you have more than one spouse living and you wish to be exempted from the operation of the said provisions, you may furnish the full particulars of your case to this Ministry immediately to enable the Government of India to take a decision in the matter.

IV (3) DECLARATION ABOUT CLOSE RELATIONS

On appointment, you will be required to furnish information about your close relations in the prescribed form in duplicate and deliver the same to the Director, IGNFA, Dehradun at the time of joining the Academy for training.

- **IV (4) DECLARATION ABOUT MOVABLE, IMMOVABLE AND VALUABLE PROPERTY** You shall also furnish information **within forty-five days** in respect of movable, immovable and valuable property in accordance with the provision of Rule 16(1) of AIS (Conduct) Rules, 1968 (in duplicate) and deliver the same to the Director of the Academy.
- **3.** Matters relating to conditions of service for which there is no provision in the Rules and Regulations referred to above shall be regulated in the case of an officer serving under the Central Government, by the Rules and Regulations applicable to officer of the Central Civil Service Group 'A' and in the case of an officer working under the State Government, by the Rules and Regulations applicable to the officers of the State Service Class-I under the State Government concerned.
- **4.** The information provided in this letter for guidance to the prospective new entrants to the service cannot be made the basis of any rights by the appointee and all matters relating to the various conditions of service referred to above shall be governed by the statutory rules and regulations on the subject and the orders of the Central or the State Government, as the case may be.

5. PLEASE NOTE FURTHER THAT

(1) In accordance with Rule 13 of IFS (Appointment by Competitive Examination) Regulations, 1967, the offer of appointment is subject to the satisfaction of Central Government with regard to:

Contd...

- (a) Verification of Character & Antecedents by the competent authority.
- (b) Verification of original degree/post graduate degree certificates, Caste Certificate (if applicable) if not already done by the UPSC.
- (2) In case, at any stage, it is found that any Certificate/Document/Testimonial etc. as furnished by you having a bearing on your eligibility is not in order, then your appointment is liable to be cancelled forthwith without prejudice to any punitive action under the relevant rules.
- **6.** Attention is drawn to proviso to Rule 3(3)(i) of IFS Seniority Rules, 1997 which is extracted below:-
 - "3(3). The year of allotment of an officer appointed to the Service after the commencement of rules shall be as follows:
 - (i) the year of allotment of a direct recruit officer shall be the year following the year in which the competitive examination was held:

Provided that if direct recruit officer is permitted to join probationary training under Subrule (1) of Rule 6 of the IFS (Probation) Rules, 1968 with the direct recruit officers of subsequent year of allotment, then he/she shall be assigned that subsequent year as the year of allotment."

- 7. The candidates who fail to join in the designated Academy on time, he/she will not be permitted to join the Course at a later date. Such candidates will, however, if permitted to join along with the candidates of the next batch, i.e. 2017 Examinees (batch-2018), his/her year of allotment will be in accordance with details at para 6 above.
- 8. All candidate must report for the Foundation Course commencing from **28**th **August**, **2017** at training institutes assigned by the Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA) on the day designated by LBSNAA as per their training schedule. Detailed instructions with regard to joining Foundation Course / Professional Course will be issued separately by LBSNAA / MoEF&CC. You are directed to keep checking your e-mail / official website of Indian Forest Service **www.ifs.nic.in** and LBSNAA **www.lbsnaa.gov.in** for updates in this regard.
- 9. Please convey your acceptance latest by **19th June**, **2017** from receipt of this email/letter if the offer of appointment is acceptable to you.
- 10. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully

Deputy Secretary e-mail: ifs@nic.in

Tel. 011-24695241

Copy for information to:

- 1. The Director, Indira Gandhi National Forest Academy, P.O. New Forest, Dehradun. For information and necessary action.
- 2. The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110003
- 3. The Director, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration, Mussoorie
- 4. The Director (AlS), DoPT, North Block, New Delhi.
- 5. NIC, MoEF & CC, New Delhi for uploading on the website www.ifs.nic.in.

(Jerome Minz)
Deputy Secretary

List of One Hundred and Three Candidates (103) of IFS Examination-2016

S.No	Rank	Roll No.	Name of Candidates (Shri/Ms.)
1	1	0290638	VIDUSHI
2	2	0002299	ABHISHEK SURANA
3	3	0001213	PRATEEK JAIN
4	4	0206030	PALLAVI SARKAR
5	5	0007343	ABHISHEK CHOURASIYA
6	6	0005611	ASHISH LAL
7	7	0271506	JAGTAP KIRAN SURESH
8	8	0111621	YADU BHARDWAJ
9	9	0335555	KUNDAN KUMAR
10	10	0447599	GHUGE ROHAN BAPURAO
11	11	1017500	PATIL DHAIRYASHIL MANSING
12	12	0086912	SUNIL KUMAR
13	13	0775956	PAWAR SAGAR POPAT
14	14	0043487	KASHYAP SHASHANK RAVI
15	15	0001512	HONEY PATODI
16	16	0551597	DEEPAK SINGH
17	17	0014371	ASHISH PANDEY
18	18	0131244	ARYA SREE T
19	19	0692799	VIKALP YADAV
20	20	0331387	ABHAY KUMAR SINGH
21	21	0036125	NAVDEEP AGGARWAL
22	22	0412189	PRAVEEN VERMA
23	23	0279865	SOURABH
24	24	0298009	SHAHNAWAZ AHMAD BHAT
25	25	0000995	PAWAN JEPH
26	26	0005551	SANJEEV RANJAN
27	27	0384428	VARUN YADAV
28	28	0001775	AISHWARYA RAJ
29	29	0008359	YALAVALA VK SHANMUKH
			KUMAR
-30	30	0002885	DIPESH MALHOTRA
31	31	0010888	MANISH KUMAR SHANDILYA
32	32	0508524	ASHUTOSH SINGH
33	33	0478804	VN MANIKANTA CHANDOLU
34	34	376838	BASAVARAJA K N
35	35	0006123	RAJAT KUMAR
36	36	0382395	PIYUSH BARANWAL
37	37	0447470	RUCHI SINGH
38	38	0870520	SACHIN GUPTA
39	39	0415111	JADHAV SAGAR RAMCHANDRA
40	40	0662836	SANDEEP SINGH



41	41	0001295	MERUVA SUNIL KUMAR REDDY
42	42	0016433	VARUN JAIN
43	43	0413543	LADE GAJANAN DAYANAND
44	44	0566345	DHAWAN KUMAR RAWAT
45	45	0412034	ARJUNA K R
46	46	0066530	NITISH KUMAR
47	47	0580310	VENI PRASAD DOATANIA
48	48	0005290	AYUSH JAIN .
49	49	0497312	RAVINDRA DHAMA
50	50	0352885	SAUMITRA SHUKLA
51	52	0090690	SAI KIRAN D N
52	54	0046728	VIKAS PALIWAL
53	55	0596422	GOWTHAM R
54	56	0399623	RAUSHAN KUMAR
55	57	0259769	RAHUL SHINDE
56	58	0065875	RAHUL KUMAR
57	59	0001023	PANKAJ SURYAWANSHI
58	60	0031104	ADITI BHARDWAJ
59	61	0402976	RAJASEKHAR PETLA
60	62	0089077	ABHIMANYU SAHARAN
61	63	0681319	SHINDE NILESH DEOBA
62	64	0010003	CHANCHAL PRAKASHAM
63	65	0746917	DILEEPKUMAR H
64	66	0753607	VINOD CHOUDHARY
65	67	0471167	KARTHICK P
66	68	0052171	SANGEETA MAHALA
67	69	0004801	NITIN KUMAR SINGH
68	70	0035522	VIPIN KUMAR SINGH
69	71	0000298	VIKAS MEENA
70	72	0018503	SAURABH SINGH THAKUR
71	73	0015273	NIRANJAN KUMAR
72	74	0354100	ANAND S
73	75	0567967	BAKAN JAGDISH SUDHAKAR
74	76	0023197	AMIN CHIRAG
75	77	0888742	MOHIT SUD
76	78	0196190	JEGATHEESWARAN P
77	79	0030847	ASHWINI KUMAR
78	81	0207126	SASIGANANDHAN K
79	82	0340466	RANGASWAMY E
80	83	0199252	VINOTH P
81	85	0062036	NARENDRA PANDWA
82	86	0093828	PATIL DEEPAK PRABHAKAR
83	87	0361234	BANKAR AJINKYA DEVIDAS

M

84	88	0006126	DEVENDRA KUMAR MEENA
85	89	0514326	G KRISHNAKANTH
86	90	0013774	BHUKYA LAVANYA
87	91	0362203	NANDHAKUMAR
88	92	0362054	BOGA NIKITHA
89	93	0080223	SURAJ SINGH
90	95	0138643	KULDEEP MEENA
91	96	0838043	ABHISHEK JOGAWAT
92	97	0002000	PRAVEEN KUMAR NIGAM
93	98	0513158	PUNEET SONKAR
94	99	0000159	PUNEET TOMAR
95	100	0572822	AKSHAY GAJBHIYE
96	102	0067187	RAVI KUMAR MEENA
97	103	0256105	ILAYARAJA M
98	104	0351412	ANKIT KUMAR SINGH
99	105	0660372	LALIT KUMAR PATRA
100	106	0359880	AWANISH KUMAR CHAUDHARY
101	107	0695603	PRATAP KOTTAPALLI
102	108	0208018	HIMANSHU PRAJAPATI
103	109	0532719	PADMANABHA HS

J.

(Jerome Minz)
Deputy Secretary